#### **ROCHESTER CITY COUNCIL**

#### **REGULAR MEETING**

#### January 21, 2020

**THE COUNCIL PRESIDENT** --- MEETING WILL COME TO ORDER AND THE CLERK WILL CALL THE ROLL.

**THE COUNCIL PRESIDENT** --- REQUEST COUNCIL TO RISE FOR A MOMENT OF SILENCE.

**THE COUNCIL PRESIDENT — PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE TO THE FLAG.** Councilmember Evans

THE COUNCIL PRESIDENT --- RECOGNITION CEREMONIES.

#### **Special Recognition:**

Alvin Colon Chet Hamann Evangela "Van" Stanley Darnell Wilson Andrea Guzzetta

#### Retirement:

#### **DRYS**:

\*Michael Velazquez

## DES:

\*Theodore Snacki

## <u>RPD:</u>

\*Garth Mitchell \*Mark Walker

\*Not attending meeting

#### APPROVAL OF THE MINUTES

By Councilmember Peo

RESOLVED, that the minutes of the Regular Meeting on December 17, 2019 be approved as published in the official sheets of the Proceedings.

#### THE COUNCIL PRESIDENT --- AYES OR NAYS

# **THE CITY CLERK**—THE FOLLOWING DOCUMENTS ARE HEREBY DIRECTED TO BE RECEIVED AND FILED:

Quarterly Reports – Professional Services Agreement – December 31, 2019 Quarterly Reports – Delinquent Receivables – December 31, 2019

The Council submits Disclosure of Interest Forms from Vice President Lightfoot on Int. No. 21, Councilmember Evans on Int. No. 22, Councilmember Gruber on Int. No. 5, Councilmember Harris on Int. No. 21 and Int. No. 29, Councilmember Lupien on Int. No. 29 and Councilmember Patterson on Int. No. 5. **THE COUNCIL PRESIDENT** --- PRESENTATION AND REFERENCE OF PETITIONS AND OTHER COMMUNICATIONS.

THE COUNCIL PRESIDENT --- RECEIVED AND FILED.

**THE COUNCIL PRESIDENT** --- REPORTS OF STANDING COMMITTEES AND ACTION THEREON.

#### **By Councilmember Evans**

#### **Finance Committee Report**

Resolution approving reappointments to the Rochester Public Library Board of Trustees Int. No. 1 THE COUNCIL PRESIDENT --- AYES OR NAYS

Authorizing agreement and funding for the Financial Empowerment Centers Initiative Int. No. 2 THE COUNCIL PRESIDENT --- AYES OR NAYS

Resolution approving appointments to the Board of Assessment Review Int. No. 3 THE COUNCIL PRESIDENT --- AYES OR NAYS

Bond Ordinance of the City of Rochester, New York authorizing the issuance of \$16,380,000 Bonds of said City to finance the costs of improvements to specified City School District schools. Int. No. 29 THE COUNCIL PRESIDENT --- ROLL CALL

**THE COUNCIL PRESIDENT** --- RECEIVED, FILED AND PUBLISHED.

#### **By Councilmember Patterson**

#### Neighborhood & Business Development Committee Report

Authorizing the sale of real estate. Int. No. 4 THE COUNCIL PRESIDENT --- AYES OR NAYS

> Amending the Zoning Map by changing the zoning classifications of properties on Clifford Avenue, Theodore Street and Maria Street Int. No. 5

THE COUNCIL PRESIDENT --- AYES OR NAYS

THE COUNCIL PRESIDENT --- RECEIVED, FILED AND PUBLISHED.

#### **By Councilmember Gruber**

#### Parks & Public Works Committee Report

Authorizing appropriations and amending Section 3 of Ordinance 2018-335 for the 2018 Preventive Maintenance Northeast Group 1 Int. No. 6

THE COUNCIL PRESIDENT --- AYES OR NAYS

Authorizing the implementation, and funding in the first instance of 100% of the federal-aid and State "Marchiselli" Program-aid eligible costs, of a transportation federal-aid project, and appropriating funds therefor Int. No. 7 THE COUNCIL PRESIDENT --- AYES OR NAYS

Authorizing funding and agreement for the 2019 Preventive Maintenance Northwest Group 5 project Int. No. 8 THE COUNCIL PRESIDENT --- AYES OR NAYS Bond Ordinance of the City of Rochester, New York authorizing the issuance of \$580,000 Bonds of said City to finance the costs of the 2019 Northwest Highway Preventive Maintenance Group 5 project Int. No. 9

THE COUNCIL PRESIDENT --- ROLL CALL

Authorizing the implementation, and funding in the first instance of 100% of the federal-aid and State "Marchiselli" Program-aid eligible costs, of a transportation federal-aid project, and appropriating funds therefor Int. No. 10

THE COUNCIL PRESIDENT --- AYES OR NAYS

Authorizing the implementation, and funding in the first instance 100% of the federal-aid eligible costs, of a transportation federal-aid project, and appropriating funds therefor Int. No. 11 **THE COUNCIL PRESIDENT** --- AYES OR NAYS

Authorizing funding and agreement for the High Falls Overlook Feasibility Study Int. No. 12 THE COUNCIL PRESIDENT --- AYES OR NAYS

Authorizing pavement width and traffic flow changes for Sager Drive between Culver Road and East Boulevard Int. No. 13 THE COUNCIL PRESIDENT --- AYES OR NAYS

Authorizing an intermunicipal agreement with the Town of Brighton for the chip seal and/or mill and paving of City streets adjacent to the Town's street rehabilitation projects Int. No. 14 **THE COUNCIL PRESIDENT** --- AYES OR NAYS Authorizing an agreement for the Pedestrian Safety Action Plan Phase III project Int. No. 15 THE COUNCIL PRESIDENT --- AYES OR NAYS

Authorizing funding and agreement for the Rochester Running Track Bridge Improvements Phase 1 project Int. No. 16 THE COUNCIL PRESIDENT --- AYES OR NAYS

Authorizing the implementation and funding in the first instance of the State-aid Program eligible costs of a capital project and appropriating funds therefor Int. No. 17 THE COUNCIL PRESIDENT --- AYES OR NAYS

**THE COUNCIL PRESIDENT** --- RECEIVED, FILED AND PUBLISHED.

#### By Vice President Lightfoot

#### Public Safety, Youth & Recreation Committee Report

Authorizing the receipt and use of United States Department of Justice funds to investigate organized narcotics trafficking and violence Int. No. 18 THE COUNCIL PRESIDENT --- AYES OR NAYS

Authorizing an intermunicipal agreement and funding for the STOP DWI Program Int. No. 19 THE COUNCIL PRESIDENT --- AYES OR NAYS

Authorizing an intermunicipal agreement and funding for the DWI Crackdown Weekend Enforcement Grant Int. No. 20 THE COUNCIL PRESIDENT --- AYES OR NAYS Authorizing an agreement for emergency ambulance services Int. No. 21 THE COUNCIL PRESIDENT --- AYES OR NAYS

#### Authorizing a grant agreement and funding for Maguire Building improvements Int. No. 22 THE COUNCIL PRESIDENT --- AYES OR NAYS

**THE COUNCIL PRESIDENT** --- RECEIVED, FILED AND PUBLISHED.

## **By President Scott**

Committee of the Whole

Approving appointments to the Police Accountability Board Int. No. 30 THE COUNCIL PRESIDENT --- AYES OR NAYS

THE COUNCIL PRESIDENT --- RECEIVED, FILED AND PUBLISHED.

## ROCHESTER URBAN RENEWAL AGENCY

## **January 21, 2020**

**THE CHAIRPERSON** — MEETING WILL COME TO ORDER AND THE CLERK WILL CALL THE ROLL.

**THE CHAIRPERSON** — REPORTS OF STANDING COMMITTEES AND ACTION THEREON.

## **By Councilmember Patterson**

## The Rochester Urban Renewal Agency

## Neighborhood & Business Development Committee Report

Resolution approving the 2018-19 Annual Report of the Rochester Urban Renewal Agency Int. No. URA-1 THE CHAIRPERSON --- AYES OR NAYS

THE CHAIRPERSON --- RECEIVED, FILED AND PUBLISHED

THE CHAIRPERSON --- MISCELLANEOUS BUSINESS

## **ITEMS HELD IN COMMITTEE**

Int. No. 28 Resolution confirming the appointment of the Chief Technology Officer COW (01/21/20)